

FILED

AUG 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1457

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
and  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIC GROSSMAN  
ZACHARY STERN  
MORGAN STANLEY  
CAPITAL GROUP INC.  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

WALTER DELLINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. DAVIES  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

PAUL J. PANTANO, JR.  
MICHAEL A. YUFFEE  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
600 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> DOCTRINE FORBIDS FERC FROM MODIFYING VALID WHOLESALE ENERGY CONTRACTS UNLESS THE CONTRACT IS CAUSING EXTRAORDINARY DAMAGE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>MOBILE</i> AND <i>SIERRA</i> .....	4
III. THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT REQUIRES IMMEDIATE REVIEW BECAUSE IT IS SEVERELY DISRUPTING THE NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETS .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007) .....	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
FERC Ct. App. Br., No. 03-74208, 2004 WL 2682046 (filed Sept. 23, 2004) .....	8
Frank Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	4
U.S. Opp. to Pet., No. 05-848, 2006 WL 575231 (filed March 8, 2006) .....	5
